Wﬁkﬂena

The Helena Public Schools educate, engage, and empower each student to maximize his or her individual potential
with the knowledge, skills and character essential to being a responsible citizen and life-long learner.

Public Schools

...a great place to learn

Board of Trustees Work Session
Tuesday, October 26th, 2021
At Capital High School Library & via TEAMS
Tour at 3:30 p.m. / Meeting at 4:00 p.m.

Members of the public can attend remotely by clicking here:
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join
We ask that all participants mute their microphone until called upon by the Board Chair for general and/or
specific public comments. Upon completing public comment, please ensure that your microphone is again
muted.

AGENDA

l. TOUR OF CAPITAL HIGH SCHOOL at 3:30pm

ll.  CALLTO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

. REVIEW OF AGENDA

IV. PRESENTATION: Capital High School

V.  SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

VI. GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
This is the time for comment on public matters that are not on the agenda. Public matters do not
include any pending legal matters, private personnel issues or private student issues. Please do not

attempt to address such issues at this time or you will be ruled out of order. The Board cannot enter
into a discussion during General Public Comment.

VII.  NEW BUSINESS

Helena Public Schools Board of Trustees

Luke Muszkiewicz Siobhan Hathhorn Terry Beaver Libby Goldes
Board Chair Board Vice Chair Trustee Trustee
John E McEwen Jennifer McKee Janet Armstrong Jennifer Walsh
Trustee Trustee Trustee Trustee

www.helenaschools.org



http://www.helenaschools.org/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MWIxNThjZTQtMGRjOC00OGU2LWFkNTMtNGMyNzM0NTk1OTk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22f4b4f9cd-c417-4e65-8143-10d0fe789053%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2200568965-fcfe-44b0-b7cc-997c288febfa%22%7d

A.  Consent Action Items
1.  Approval of the 09.28.2021 Board of Trustees Work Session Minutes (see attached).

VIll. BOARD COMMENTS

IX.  ADJOURNMENT






Introduction

e

School Improvement /Accreditation

Instructional Coaches/PLC Process

MBI

School Safety




DEMOGRAPHICS

Students- 1354
Staff- 91 Certified
2 Instructional Coaches
1 IEFA Tutor
8 SPED Paras/2 General Education Paras
Q@ Office Assistants
9 Custodians

1 Nurse



AP COURSES AT CHS

Human European American American

Geography History History Government

: : Environmental English English
Studies Seleullis i Language Literature
AP Computer
AP Economics Science AP Statistics Physics I Calculus B/C
Principles




AP DATA

2013 2014 2015 2016/ 2017, 2018 2019 2020 2021
Capital High School
Total AP Students 126/ 110, 118 136/ 190, 197, 249 303 268
Number of Exams 179 171 180 191 328 379  443| 531 443
AP Students with Scores
3+ 87 31 70 84 128 141 292 336 271
% of Total AP Students
with Scores 3+ 69 73.6| 59.3 61.8 67.4 71.6|] 66% 63% 61%




WRIT 101- WRIT 111- COMM 111-

LIT 110-Intro

College to Lit Technical Egd Intro to Public
Writing Writing Speaking

M111- M121-
Technical College
Math Algebra

M151-Pre- AVAE
Calculus Calculus |

DUAL CREDIT
oo chrisins IR EAT COURSES FOUND
AT CHS:

MCH 234- WLDG 112- AUTO 104- M131-
CNC Milling Cutting Auto College
Operations 1 Processes Mechanics Calculus

CS110 - M105-
axd Computer =g Contemporary
Science Mathematics

M232-Linear
Algebra




COVID

-Precautions
-Average Positives

-Rapid Testing




VIRTUAL PEP ASSEMBLY, BBQ AND MOVIE

First Virtual Pep Assembly: National Anthem, sports representatives,
homecoming nominations, cheer and cadet performances, door
decorating competition

BBQ: Burgers, hot dogs, water,
Spike ball
Corn hole

Line dancing with cheerleaders & cadets
Selfie booth

Outdoor movie after the football game
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~  Counselors work on an individual basis to create a
plan providing an opportunity for each student to

GRADUATION graduate

~  Credit-recovery, 7-8 classes in their day, as well as
SU c c ESS classes provided through Edgenuity and MTDA

PLA NS ~  After school tutoring, credit recovery, summer
school




GRADUATION RATES

Montana Graduation Rates 2011-12

Capital High

C M Russell High
Belgrade High School
Bozeman High
Billings West
Sentinel High
Butte High

Glacier High
Hellgate High
Helena High

Big Sky High
Flathead High
Great Falls High
Billings Senior High
Skyview High

83.48%
83.46%

86.47%
82.67%
92.70%
78.00%
34.21%
83.86%
82.63%
38.89%
81.75%
72.69%
76.99%
33.85%

2012-13
93.49%
85.08%

86.39%
86.34%
90.10%
81.97%
33.11%
86.38%
81.61%
88.39%
80.99%
74.94%
30.09%
30.35%

HARLAN.REIDMOHR@MT.GOV (OPI)

2013-14 2014-15

89.87%
84.98%

88.10%
83.33%
91.55%
34.98%
85.71%
84.31%
83.86%
86.94%
85.49%
79.12%
81.18%
85.62%

89.70%
86.79%

86.27%
33.07%
91.96%
33.43%
38.89%
88.50%
81.73%
86.06%
87.89%
32.16%
80.13%
33.20%

2015-16
88.68%
84.62%

84.33%
84.50%
90.73%
81.88%
87.46%
87.46%
83.60%
86.94%
86.08%
82.38%
81.55%
34.86%

2016-17 2017-18

87.16%
85.10%
85.65%
85.23%
85.88%
90.32%
82.40%
87.35%
82.69%
84.47%
82.87%
36.47%
81.27%
30.18%
38.47%

89.40%
83.98%
89.47%
87.86%
36.38%
90.58%
85.71%
36.10%
85.37%
79.33%
86.39%
89.09%
75.82%
82.90%
85.49%

2018-19  2019-20

90.94%
84.93%
87.92%
85.44%
89.21%
85.67%
90.68%
38.80%
81.01%
86.46%
84.64%
82.87%
81.84%
80.32%
86.38%

89.91%
87.76%
87.45%
87.41%
36.78%
36.08%
85.53%
85.43%
83.07%
82.74%
81.75%
30.90%
78.79%
78.30%
76.36%
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		Montana Graduation Rates		2011-12		2012-13		2013-14		2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-20

		Capital High		83.48%		93.49%		89.87%		89.70%		88.68%		87.16%		89.40%		90.94%		89.91%

		C M Russell High		83.46%		85.08%		84.98%		86.79%		84.62%		85.10%		83.98%		84.93%		87.76%

		Belgrade High School												85.65%		89.47%		87.92%		87.45%

		Bozeman High		86.47%		86.39%		88.10%		86.27%		84.33%		85.23%		87.86%		85.44%		87.41%

		Billings West 		82.67%		86.34%		83.33%		83.07%		84.50%		85.88%		86.38%		89.21%		86.78%

		Sentinel High 		92.70%		90.10%		91.55%		91.96%		90.73%		90.32%		90.58%		85.67%		86.08%

		Butte High		78.00%		81.97%		84.98%		83.43%		81.88%		82.40%		85.71%		90.68%		85.53%

		Glacier High		84.21%		83.11%		85.71%		88.89%		87.46%		87.35%		86.10%		88.80%		85.43%

		Hellgate High		83.86%		86.38%		84.31%		88.50%		87.46%		82.69%		85.37%		81.01%		83.07%

		Helena High		82.63%		81.61%		83.86%		81.73%		83.60%		84.47%		79.33%		86.46%		82.74%

		Big Sky High		88.89%		88.39%		86.94%		86.06%		86.94%		82.87%		86.39%		84.64%		81.75%

		Flathead High		81.75%		80.99%		85.49%		87.89%		86.08%		86.47%		89.09%		82.87%		80.90%

		Great Falls High		72.69%		74.94%		79.12%		82.16%		82.38%		81.27%		75.82%		81.84%		78.79%

		Billings Senior High		76.99%		80.09%		81.18%		80.13%		81.55%		80.18%		82.90%		80.32%		78.30%

		Skyview High		83.85%		80.35%		85.62%		83.20%		84.86%		88.47%		85.49%		86.38%		76.36%






ACT SUMMARY 2020-2021: MEAN SCORE COMPOSITE

Mean Score
Composite

1 6 11 16 21 26 31

MONTANA OFFICE OF 19
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

2020-2021, Spring
N: 9234

CAPITAL HIGH SCHOOL 20.3
2020-2021, Spring
N: 247

Mean Score

36



BREAKDOWN OF SUBJECT BENCHMARKS 20-21

ACT 2020-2021, Spring Composite Math Science English Reading
Group Year Mean Score Mean Score Mean Score Mean Score Mean Score
Montana Office of Public Instruction 2020-2021 19 18.9 19.3 17.7 19.8
Capital High School 2020-2021 20.3 19.8 20.7 19.5 20.9
Target Goal 22 22 Depends 18 18




ACT BENCHMARK PERCENTS
MEETING ALL 4 BENCHMARKS

Benchmark Percents
Meeting All 4 Benchmarks
%

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
2020-2021, Spring
N: 9234

cAPTALHIGHSCHooL s

2020-2021, Spring
N: 247

™ Did Not Meet [ Met



JMG- JOBS FOR MONTANA
GRADUATES

Mr. Tom Caffrey



SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
PROCESS




Cognia performance standards worksheet-
uploaded into workspace

COGNIA

Student Engagement Survey- 271 responses EXT E R N AI_

REVIEW

2 days of interviewing stakeholders

Staff Parents Students




Capital High exhibits a strong sense
of community, a positive culture of
respect, a focus on career and
college readiness, and student-
centered learning with a variety of
opportunities for all students.

Diverse educational opportunities
Students have a lot of respect for TEACHERS!



Capital High’s implementation of
the MBI and MTSS have created
positive, embedded practices
through the school.

Data is tracked and analyzed

Utilization of MTSS resources for the benefit of
students

Common sentiment that the “climate is positive
and productive. It is inspiring.”



PLC practices and mentoring
programs are clearly embedded
within the school’s culture to
ensure organizational
effectiveness.

Support teaching and learning
Positive impacts on teaching and learning

PLC engagement is monitored by common
assessments, schedules, evaluation and TACA
forms



IDENTIFIED AREAS FOR CONTINUED
CONCENTRATION

Standard 1.3

Focus on the use of data within a continuous
improvement process to improve student
learning and professional practice



CLARIFICATION?

iReady and Instructional Round data used to both create and analyze the
effectiveness of school-wide goals and academic programs

Formation of the SLT to systematically and collaboratively analyze data



IDENTIFIED AREAS FOR CONTINUED
CONCENTRATION

Standard 3.7

Focus on long-range planning and resources
required to support the school’s purpose and
direction



CLARIFICATION?

The creation of goals for this year:
1. Literacy- focus upon vocabulary instruction across all curricular areas

2. Instruction- creation of an instructional framework- initial focus area
on the beginning of a lesson

Goals created and formalized by instructional coaches and the SLT. Goals
have been communicated to staff, students, and parents



Whole School Support

INSTRUCTIONAL Department Level/
COACH ROLE PLC Support

Individual Support




FOCUS OVERVIEW

Without Great Teachers, Nothing Else Matters

Literacy Instructional
Focus Focus

PLC Team
Focus




INSTRUCTIONAL FRAMEWORK

BEGIN

BEGIN STRONG REACH

EVERYONE

Greet students
in hall/at door
Focusing
activity (3-5
min.)

Begin when
the bell rings

ENGAGE END

A

L J

BRUINS

UTILIZE SKILLS, INSTRUCT NAVIGATE STRENGTHEN
STRATEGIES, and EXPLICITLY PRACTICE KEY
DISCIPLINARY OPPORTUNITIES TAKEAWAYS
LITERACY and CHECKS FOR
UNDERSTANDING

e Vocabulary



INSTRUCTIONAL FOCUS

BEGIN ENGAGE END

A

Y

BEGIN STRONG

¢ Greet students
in hall/at door

e Focusing
activity (3-5
min.)

e Begin when
the bell rings



The CHS School Leadership Team (SLT)
has identified three components of a "STRONG
BEGINNING":

Greeting students as they enter

INSTRUCTIONAL the classroom
FOCUS

Maximizing instructional time
by beginning lessons at the bell

Beginning each lesson with a
short focusing activity




LITERACY
FOCUS:

VOCABULARY

Goal: Increase the number of students at or above grade
level in the i-Ready vocabulary domain.

Vocabulary (VOC)

Subgoal: Increase the number of students in the “students
likely have sufficient understanding of the standard”
for standard L.4 from i-Ready CCSS report.

L.5-10.4a Use context (e.g., the overall meaning of a sentence, paragraph, or text; a word's position or function in a = 552
3 sentence) as a clue to the meaning of a word or phrase.

Consult general and speclalized reference materials (e.g., dictionaries, glossaries, thesauruses), both print

L.9-10.4¢ and digltal, to find the pronunciation of a word or determine or clarify its precise meaning lor] its part of kP 201
speech . ..
L.9-10.4d Verify the preliminary determination of the meaning of a ward or phrase (e.q., by checking the inferred - i

meaning In context or in a dictionary).

Verify the preliminary determination of the meaning of a word or phrase (e.g., by checking the inferred

L.9-10.4d meaning . . . In a dictionary).

Erd| am

376

376



HOW WILL WE TRACK THIS GOAL

©)

i-Ready Winter and Department level/class ACT Data over time
Spring Benchmark level tracking of goal

Co




PLC AND
PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

monthly full
staff PD

weekly PLC
meetings

weekly coaches'
newsletter

individual, one-
on-
one support
per teacher
request
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MBI/MTSS



MTSS AT
CAPITAL HIGH SCHOOL




MTSS AT CHS

Meeting's 2" Tues every month - Open
to all staff

MTSS Facilitator
MTSS Administrator
6 MTSS “Core” Team Members

15 Student MBI Youth Activation
Committee Members




Be Responsible

Be Respectful

Be A Graduate



Be on time and prepared

Be Responsible

4

e Respectful

o

Treat others as you wish to be
treated (Golden Rule)

@

Meet / Exceed graduation
requirements

o O O
/ Take ownership for your actions ~ Use abbrobriate lanauage Comprehend the bigger picture in
be honest PProp guag the world ~ and your role in it (\.
g ~—d
o O o
) . . C
Take care of yourself physically, Respect personal space, property, Be academically prepared to get
mentally, emotionally school grounds to the next phase of your life
o O o r )
B P e e e e Apologize when you make a Value the education of others as
- mistake a way to better educate yourself —
~ be a lifelong learner —
B o O , .
Know where you stand ¢
/ academically — check Power Use manners ~please /thank you
g School regularly Be a Capital High Ambassador
o

| Help others ~ volunteer




MTSS SUCCESS!

CHS Office Discipline Referrals
2009-2021

12000-10 ®2010-11 w2011-12 m2012-13 013-14 2014-15

201516 2Ulo-17 2017-18 2018-2019  2019-2020 - 2020-2021




MTSS ar capital High School

Multi-Tiered Systems of Support

Tier 3 Academic Supports: Tier 3 Behavioral Supports:
*  System 44 e E-Net
Pre-flgebra Select
* res ge. ra oele ® Alternative Placement
+ Alternative Placement e SBOT/CSCT
¢ Special Education e Check and Connect
# Check and Connect
e CS5CT

Tier 2 Academic Supports:

Mentori . .
* entoring Tier 2 Behavioral Supports;
¢ Check and Connect -
* Mentoring
e ASIST .
n # Transitions
& Transitions Check and C "
+ Read 1380 (Reading Lab) IHEFEESE_d In{:rea_s.ed . eck and Conneg
e Credit Recovery Academic Eehavioral * SBOT/CSCT
Support Support s Scheduling
« PAL
¢ Applied Courses (Biclogy & English)
¢ Scheduling
s« C5CT
+ Algebra 1A-B/Math Lab

Tier 1 Behavioral

Supports:
s Teaching the

Tier 1 Academic Supports:
# Differentiated

Instruction/Co-Teaching Capital Code
s EdReady school-wide
* Parent Contacts Parent Contacts
& Home Visits Home Visits
#  MT Digital Academy BASC-BESS

FOUNDATION: Creating success for all students at Capital High School Upeiated july 2021



SUPPORTS

After School Academic Assist — Spring 2020-2|
After School Instructional Support —2021-22

BASC-BESS Screener

| 353 Total enrollment

994 students completed

359 — did not complete (138 absent)

|dentified students at risk — Counselors notified parents and referred appropriate supports



Incoming Freshmen
Activities Fair




| I CHOOSE TO INCLUDE BECAUSE |

All of us deserve respeet
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LIVE THE CODE
Capital Bruins

SNSRI AN

\ ) ﬁf{“}?ﬂ

s\
TN

N

I

N
AN

wz.
N

N

'1“'\‘
Y

%

N
S

N\




HELENA SCHOOL DISTRICT #1
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

To:

FROM:

RE:

DATE:

Board Chair Mr. Muszkiewicz and Board of Trustees
Mr. Weltz, Superintendent

Superintendent Report — Work Session

October 22, 2021

e Recognition —
0 Capital High School — Work Session
0 National Principal Month (October)

e New Business
0 Transportation Update

e Qutreach/Meetings
0 MCEL Professional Conference —
= |eading the way to a new future through Capital
Improvements
O HEF
0 MQEC
0 Growth Coaching — Leadership

e Other



'W—Ielena

Public Schools

...a great place to learn

The Helena Public Schools educate, engage, and empower each student to maximize his or her individual potential
with the knowledge, skills and character essential to being a responsible citizen and life-long learner.

Board of Trustees Work Session Minutes

Tuesday, September 28th, 2021 | Tour at 3:30 / 4:00pm | Bryant Elementary School and via TEAMS

MINUTES

ATTENDEES
Trustees  Others
Luke Muszkiewicz, Board Chair ~ Rex Weltz, Superintendent
Siobhan Hathhorn, Vice Chair  Josh McKay, Assistant Superintendent
Libby Goldes, Trustee  Barb Ridgway, Chief of Staff
John McEwen, Trustee  Janelle Mickelson, Business Services Administrator
Jennifer McKee, Trustee  Stacy Collette, Human Resources Director
Terry Beaver, Trustee  Brian Cummings, Assistant Superintendent
Jennifer Walsh, Trustee ~ Karen Ogden, Communications Officer
Shane Snyder, Senior Infrastructure &
Information Systems Manager
Joslyn Davidson, Curriculum Administrator
Trish Klock, Bryant Principal
Rich Franco, Human Resource Benefits Manager
Jane Shawn, HEA President
Many guests of the public

TOUR OF BRYANT ELEMENTARY

CALL TO ORDER/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Chair Luke Muszkiewicz called the meeting to order at 4:00 pm and led the Pledge of
Allegiance.

REVIEW OF AGENDA
No changes were requested to the agenda.

PRESENTATION:

Bryant Principal, Ms. Trish Klock, began her presentation by sharing Bryant Elementary’s
mission statement as compared to the Helena Public School’s mission statement. Ms. Klock
then shared the Bryant school demographics. As of 9/16/21 there are 281 total students at



Bryant. 10 students are enrolled in the Positive Behavior Support (PBS) Program. 53
students utilize HSD transportation, and 14 students are enrolled in SACC after school.100
percent of Bryant students qualify for their free lunch and breakfast program, and a healthy
snack is also provided each day. 53 students have active IEPS (non-speech), and 6 students
have active 504 plans. 74 students receive speech services, not including informal services
or kindergarten students not already identified. 210 students/families participate in the
weekly food pack program as provided by Bryant’s partners at Helena Food Share. Currently
12 students/families are served by CSCT and there is an active waitlist for these services.

Ms. Klock then discussed student/teacher ratios. There are 6 teachers in grades K,1 and 2
with an average class size of 22. There are 6 teachers in grades 3,4 and 5 with an average
class size of 24. Ms. Klock then recognized Mary Pat Penley, the Bryant K-2 SPED Teacher,
who is the HSD Teacher of the Year.

Ms. Klock then discussed the Bryant School Staff and how many people she has on her
team:

e 12 Classroom Teachers

e 1PBS Teacher

e 1Title Teacher

e 2 Special Education Teachers

e 1.5 Speech Language Pathologists (one person is split with Central)

e 1 Counselor

e 1 Librarian

e 1 PE Teacher that is split with Warren

e 1 Music Teacher that is split with Warren

e 4 SPED Paras

e 1 CSCT Staff (AWARE)

e 2 Instructional Coaches that are split with Central

e 3 General Education Paras

e 4 Overage Paras

e .8 Nurse (split with Central Elementary)

e 1 Administrative Assistant

e 1 School Psychologist that is split with RBLC

e 3.5 Custodians

e 3 Sodexo Staff

e 1 Administrator

Ms. Klock proceeded to comment on academics. At Bryant we have followed the HSD K-5
Instructional Framework for a couple of years now. We were very fortunate to be a part of
the grant work before this went across to all the elementary school classrooms. It’s amazing
to walk into different classrooms and hear them using the same language, the same
expectations, and proven strategies that help students learn every single day. We look at
this Instructional Framework and use this to create all our lessons.



Ms. Klock commented. The next thing that we look at and use quite frequently is our
growing and learning calendar. This talks about our benchmarking, our SBAC testing, our
progress monitoring, and everything we use to monitor how students are performing in our
classrooms. We have amazing literacy coaches here at Bryant and here is a list of what they
do: weekly coach/admin meetings, coffee with coaches’ calendar, PDSA cycles, coaching
cycles, data work, work with Instructional Consultant, Coaches’ Corner, CNA analysis, and
action plan.

Ms. Klock then shared a picture of Bryant’s previous years’ data. Bryant Kand 1: (-15%)
Intensive 58% from 73%, Strategic 20% from 18% and Benchmark 22% from 9%. So, there
was a decrease from the number of students that were intensive by 15 percent, and there
was a huge growth in benchmark. Bryant 2"9-5%: At Risk for Tier 3-26% (From 47%), Tier 2-
31 % (From 30%), and Tier 1-44% (From 23%).

Ms. Klock commented. A lot of the programs that we do tie together. Our PAX program
encourages students to think about their actions and how they affect them, others around
them, and our world. PAX Kernels (like PAX quiet) help our school set clear expectations for
all students to follow, adding consistency and predictability. Students are a part of making
themselves the best that they can be, which in turn makes our classrooms/school/world
better (PAX Vision). That also goes well with our MTSS (Multi-Tiered Systems of Support).
e Tierl

MBI-Be Safe, Be Responsible, Be Respectful, Be a Learner

Social Skills/Counseling Lessons

PAW Tickets/Book Vending Machine Drawings

WIN (What | Need) Time

o Tier2
Assistance Team
Social Skills Groups
Check In, Check Out
Title Services

e Tier3
Community-School Counseling Treatment (CSCT)
Individualized Education Program (IEP)
Behavior Intervention Plans (BIP)
System 44 (Intense Reading Intervention)

Ms. Klock commented. Every morning we do morning announcements on TEAMS. Classes
take turns with the Pledge and the Bryant Expectation Pledge each morning. We have dance
parties and PAW ticket drawings each Friday. The slides each morning note daily intentions,
birthdays, breakfast/lunch menus, and reminders.

Ms. Klock then proceeded to comment on library goals. This year students in grades 3-5 are
setting a weekly reading goal during their checkout time. Goals are centered around title



and quantity (all, pages, or chapters). The following week they reflect on the keys to their
success or stumbling blocks. Then they set a new goal for the next week. Students who met
their goal this week wrote their name on a leaf that is now hanging in the hallway.

Ms. Klock shared a list showcasing Bryant’s parent and community involvement: Carrol
College and Helena College students, Angel Fund, HHS internships, Bryant Alliance (Parent
Council), Seven Schools-One Book (Title), Kiwanis BUG Program, Bank of the Rockies-
Pumpkin Patch/Treat Bags, 6! Ward Partnership, Helena College-5t" grade “Honorary”
students, Shoes for Kids (Helena Police Department), dental and vision screenings-Lions,
Helena Food Share-Kid Packs, Exchange Club-coat drives, Hannaford Street Church, Bryant
Book Mobile, and Bryant Story Walk. Another great organization is the Helena Education
Foundation (HEF). I’'m very excited to announce we had 7 grant winners last year. Fabulous
Firsts and Let’s Talk about Great Teachers were amazing programs as well through HEF.

Ms. Klock commented regarding communication to staff and families. Smores newsletters
are sent every week to staff and parents. Communication is shared electronically on three
platforms to provide as up-to-date communication as possible to each member of the
school community. We also use Class Dojo. This is an amazing app. It is a free application
that can be used as a behavior management system, parent communication platform, and
student portfolio tool. Every classroom uses this application.

Ms. Klock concluded her presentation by commenting on Camp Ascension. Camp Ascension
was the district’'s summer school that was housed at Bryant, Jim Darcy, and Central.
Broadwater, Jefferson, Smith, and Bryant students attended at Bryant school. There were
academics in the morning with community experiences in the afternoon. Class sizes ranged
from 14-16 students.

After the presentation, the board was welcome to provide feedback, comments, or ask
questions.

Board Chair Luke Muszkiewicz commented. | would like to thank you for the tour and the
extraordinary presentation that you have given us. You are a great ambassador to the
community you serve, and we really appreciate the work that you are doing here at Bryant.
Thank you. On behalf of the board thank you so much to the staff for everything that you do
day in and day out. Mrs. Penley, congratulations on being recognized as Teacher of the
Year, that is very well deserved. | love the example of the TEAMS morning announcement
and it seems like a good example of having to utilize technology to teach fully online and in
a hybrid environment.

Mr. Muszkiewicz commented with some questions for Ms. Klock. Are the demographics of
your school changing at all? There are a lot of changes in this neighborhood, with a lot of
new development. Is any of that impacting the students and families that you serve? Is your
free and reduced lunch status staying where it is at or is it changing?



Ms. Klock responded. It is. We are seeing a lot more transient students because we have a
lot of families that move into the area and then move out. So, we do have a lot of fluid
movement in our school. We are also seeing a large number of people moving in. We are
seeing a huge increase in the number of students enrolled at Bryant, and | think that will
continue as this neighborhood continues to grow.

Trustee Jennifer McKee commented online. Principal Klock that was the largest
concentration of good news I've seen squeezed into under an hour in years. The book
vending machine is so fantastic. Thank you so much and congratulations to your whole staff,
your students, and your families. This was an outstanding presentation because you do
outstanding work.

Trustee John McEwen commented. Principal Klock what is the process when a child or staff
member is diagnosed with COVID?

Ms. Klock replied to Trustee McEwen’s question. That process is handled by my school
nurse and county health. That is completely part of her work regarding our COVID cases.
The only thing that we make sure we provide to her is the seating charts for our students.
As far as any classroom work they might miss, that is provided by our classroom teachers.
That is a part of a wide variety of things we may provide.

Board Vice Chair Siobhan Hathhorn commented. | have a question about the summer camp.
| know that the objective was to target kids in certain areas and I’'m sure you have lots of
anecdotal evidence to show their growth. Was any data collected to see where they grew in
those targeted, foundational areas during the summer?

Ms. Klock responded to Ms. Hathhorn’s question. Data was collected at the beginning and
the end of summer school. The other two summer schools have already compiled their
data, and right now we are still compiling Bryant’s information to share out with the other
schools.

Trustee Libby Goldes commented. | would like to echo the comments the other trustees
have made about the great presentation and the great feel here at Bryant school. We are so
glad that we have 5-day instruction occurring in our district. It sounds as if you really
focused on meeting the needs of all the students with the various programs that you have
implemented. Could you share any thoughts on how technology has helped special
education in any way?

Ms. Klock responded to Ms. Goldes question. It has helped in some ways because we must
make sure we teach the expectations. Sometimes technology can be frustrating for not only
the adults, but sometimes for our students, so we really try to make sure the technology is



enhancing the classroom. A lot of our special education students are using the My Pathway
from iREADY which is tailored to what they need, as well as anything we are doing with our
small group instruction, it may have technology integrated into it, so they are really using
technology to enhance the classroom. It is really helping some of our special education
students.

Trustee Libby Goldes commented with another question. Have the families been able to
grasp that and been able to support their children when they are not able to be at school?
Or has that been an additional frustration?

Ms. Klock responded to Ms. Goldes questions. | think that is something that every parent is
feeling right now because | have two children of my own who seem to know how to work
everything including my phone better than | do. So, a lot of our families are really relying on
their students to help teach them how to work the technology. We have also sat with
families and showed them how to do TEAMS here at the school. We have had to a
combination of both.

Trustee Libby Goldes asked if there were enough Chromebooks for each student.

Ms. Klock commented. We are in the process of making sure that all our students have a

device. We do have a few devices that have some issues because of students taking them
back and forth, but we do have quite a few devices in this building to make sure that our

students have access to technology if we need it.

Trustee Libby Goldes commented. Going forward what is it we can do for you?

Ms. Klock responded. My concern for my staff is that this is a tough year. We thought COVID
was done and that we could go back to normal, and now we are back to COVID 2.0. | just
want to make sure we are providing as much support as we possibly can and shouting from
the rooftops how amazing this staff and our students are.

Trustee Terry Beaver commented. Thank you very much for what your staff does and what
you do for this community. With all your programs that you have going it surely appears
that you are touching all kids and families and doing it very well. What is impressive is you
and your staff are doing more than just teaching, you are providing an atmosphere that is
must greater in support than just school. You are changing behavior and you are changing
social attitude and it is extremely commendable.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Superintendent Weltz commented. | appreciate Principal Klock and her presentation, as
well as this board and the questions that they had for her. This was my very first work
session, and | appreciated the opportunity to listen and to learn.



Superintendent Weltz began his Superintendent report with recognition. Congratulations to
Capital High School graduate Wes Bruski. Wes is the first-place winner in the national
Masters of CAM Wildest Parts Competition. Wes, who is studying machining at Flathead
Valley Community College, will receive $3,000 for taking first place against some tough
competition.

Congratulations to Lucy Lantz and Eric Callery, of Helena High, who were recently named
National Merit Scholarship Semifinalists. They represent less than 1% of the top scores in
the US on last year’s PSAT.

Congratulations to both boys and girls Capital High golf teams- each finished in first place in
the AA Western Divisional meet. Good luck as they head to the state golf tournament.

In the music field, I’'m proud to report that 24 students representing both high schools have
been selected to perform with the All-State Band, Orchestra and Choir Festival in Great Falls
October 20-22. The students are selected through a rigorous audition process conducted in
the spring and are recognized as the best musicians in the state. Congratulations to those
students.

Recently | have had the great opportunity to go out and visit schools. These last two weeks |
visited Capital High School and Helena High School. It has been so great to see staff and
students in action.

Superintendent Weltz moved on to discuss new business. Superintendent Weltz
commented about the focus the past few months being on COVID and transportation. Mr.
Weltz also discussed rapid testing within the district, as well as working with the union on
an MOU for COVID leave for staff. In conclusion, Mr. Weltz discussed outreach with the
community. Mr. Weltz is a new member of the Montana Quality Education Coalition on
which he will serve as a director.

Trustee John McEwen commented. Do we need to have the parents’ approval/permission
to do a rapid test?

Superintendent Weltz responded. Yes, absolutely we do need parents’ permission to rapid
test a student.

Board Vice Chair Siobhan Hathhorn commented. All your work with COVID is appreciated,
as well as your entire team. With the elementary age vaccine coming out, can we look
ahead and possibly get vaccination clinics at the elementary schools to get as many kids
vaccinated as possible?

Superintendent Weltz commented. | agree 100 percent. Again, parental choice but once
those become available, we will work with our public health in looking at vaccination clinics.
They are a bit compromised in the number of staff they need to perform or put on clinics,
but we will work with them to see what we can do to support them.



VI.

VII.

VIIL.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT
No public comment was offered.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Items for Action

1. Approval of the Health Insurance Stop Loss Carrier for the 2021-2022 School Year.
Rich Franco, Human Resource Benefits Manager for the Helena School District,
commented. Every year we go through a stop loss quote process with our
consultants. Stop loss is an insurance for insurance. It helps cover costs for high-cost
claims and for our claims going over a certain threshold. That way we don’t go belly
up and we are able to continue funding our plan for years to come. With that said,
the Health Benefits committee reviews the top bids from each third-party
administrator: Allegiance and Alliant. After reviewing all these bids, they decided to
vote and approve the Unum A option from Allegiance.

Motion: Trustee John McEwen moved to approve the health insurance stop loss
carrier for the 2021-2022 school year as presented. Board Vice Chair Siobhan
Hathhorn seconded the motion.

Public Comment: None.

Vote: 7-0 motion carries unanimously.

Consent Action Items
1. Approval of the 04.27.2021 Board of Trustees Work Session Minutes.
2. Resolution to dispose of personal property-Chromebooks.

Motion: Trustee Libby Goldes moved to approve the consent action items. Trustee John
McEwen seconded the motion.

Public Comment: None.

Vote: 7-0 motion carries unanimously.

BOARD COMMENTS

Trustee Libby Goldes commented. | would like to thank John for his membership on the
Health Benefits Committee and all the other members because this is a very important
benefit for our staff and making these decisions are important in order to have a healthy
plan so we can continue to offer these benefits. Thank you.

Trustee Jennifer McKee commented. | wanted to mention how excited | am about the
testing. Those tests are a lifeline, and a lot of parents don’t know where to find them, so |
am so thankful that we will be able to provide that. Thanks to everyone who made that
happen.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:02 pm.
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